Occupational Therapy, Physical Therapy, and Athletic Trainers Board Agency Fees - 08/31/2023

Occupational therapist — wall certificate 4755.06, 4755.12 4755-5-04 $10.00 Yes, by statute As Needed

Occupational therapy assistant — wall 4755.06, 4755.12 4755-5-04 $10.00 Yes, by statute As Needed

certificate

Occupational therapist — license verification 4755.06, 4755.12 4755-5-07 $15.00 Yes, by statute As Needed

Occupational therapy assistant — license 4755.06, 4755.12 4755-5-07 $15.00 Yes, by statute As Needed

verification

Occupational therapist — endorsement license  4755.06, 4755.12 4755-5-01 $100.00 Yes, by statute One time

Occupational therapy assistant — 4755.06, 4755.12 4755-5-01 $100.00 Yes, by statute One time

endorsement license

Occupational therapist — examination license ~ 4755.06, 4755.12 4755-5-01 $100.00 Yes, by statute One time

Occupational therapy assistant — examination 4755.06, 4755.12 4755-5-01 $100.00 Yes, by statute One time

license

Occupational therapist — license renewal 4755.06, 4755.10 4755-5-05 $70.00 Yes, by statute Biennially
(Every 2
years)

Occupational therapy assistant — license 4755.06, 4755.10 4755-5-05 $70.00 Yes, by statute Biennially

renewal (Every 2
years)

Occupational therapist — restoration fee 4755-5-09 $80.00 Yes, by statute As Needed

Occupational therapy assistant — restoration 4755-5-09 $80.00 Yes, by statute As Needed

fee

Occupational therapist — license 4755-5-08 $100.00 Yes, by statute As Needed

reinstatement

Occupational therapy assistant — license 4755-5-08 $100.00 Yes, by statute As Needed

reinstatement

Occupational therapist/occupational therapy  4755.06, 4755.11 Vary Yes, by statute As Needed

assistant — disciplinary fines

Physical therapist — wall certificate 4755.411 4755-24-05 $10.00 Yes, by statute As Needed

Physical therapist assistant — wall certificate 4755.411 4755-24-05 $10.00 Yes, by statute As Needed

Physical therapist — license verification 4755.411 4755-24-05 $15.00 Yes, by statute As Needed

*Contact LSC for more information about this fee.




Occupational Therapy, Physical Therapy, and Athletic Trainers Board

Agency Fees - 08/31/2023

Physical therapist assistant — license
verification

Physical therapist — endorsement license

Physical therapist assistant — endorsement
license

Physical therapist — examination license

Physical therapist assistant — examination
license

Physical therapist — license renewal

Physical therapist assistant — license renewal

Physical therapist — license reinstatement

Physical therapist assistant — license
reinstatement

Physical therapist/physical therapist assistant
—disciplinary fines

Athletic trainer — wall certificate

Athletic trainer — license verification

Athletic trainer — CE approval application fee
Athletic trainer — endorsement license
Athletic trainer — examination license

Athletic trainer — license renewal

Athletic trainer — license reinstatement fee

4755.411

4755.411

4755.411

4755.411

4755.411

4755.411

4755.411

4755.411
4755.411

4755.47

4755.61
4755.61
4755.61
4755.61
4755.61
4755.61

4755.61

*Contact LSC for more information about this fee.

4755-24-06

4755-24-03

4755-24-03

4755-24-03

4755-24-03

4755-24-04

4755-24-04

4755-24-08
4755-24-08

4755-47-01
4755-47-02

4755-47-04

4755-47-04
4755-47-06

4755-47-05

$15.00

$100.00

$100.00

$100.00

$100.00

$70.00

$70.00

$100.00
$100.00

N/A

$10.00
$15.00
$25.00
$100.00
$100.00
$70.00

$100.00

Yes, by statute

Yes, with Controlling
Board approval

Yes, with Controlling
Board approval

Yes, with Controlling
Board approval

Yes, with Controlling
Board approval

Yes, with Controlling
Board approval

Yes, with Controlling
Board approval

Yes, by statute

Yes, with Controlling
Board approval

Yes, by statute

Yes, by statute
Yes, by statute
Yes, by statute
Yes, by statute
Yes, by statute
Yes, by statute

Yes, by statute

As Needed

One time

One time

One time

One time

Biennially
(Every 2
years)

Biennially
(Every 2
years)

As Needed
As Needed

As Needed

As Needed
As Needed
As Needed
One time
One time

Biennially
(Every 2
years)

As Needed



Occupational Therapy, Physical Therapy, and Athletic Trainers Board

Agency Fees - 08/31/2023

Athletic trainer — disciplinary fines
Wall certificate replacement fee

Occupational Therapy - continuing education
approval

Orthotics, Prosthetics, Pedorthics,

Prosthetics-Orthotics - full license by
examination

Orthotics, Prosthetics, Pedorthics,
Prosthetics-Orthotics - full license by
endorsement

Orthotics, Prosthetics, Pedorthics,
Prosthetics-Orthotics - full license by
reinstatement

Orthotics, Prosthetics, Pedorthics,
Prosthetics-Orthotics —temporary license
Orthotics, Prosthetics, Pedorthics,
Prosthetics-Orthotics — upgrade temp license
to full

Prosthetics-Orthotics — consolidate a
prosthetics and orthotics license to a
prosthetics-orthotics license

Orthotics, Prosthetics, Pedorthics,
Prosthetics-Orthotics Renewal fee

Orthotics, Prosthetics, Pedorthics,
Prosthetics-Orthotics — license verification

Orthotics, Prosthetics, Pedorthics,
Prosthetics-Orthotics - CE review

Orthotics, Prosthetics, Pedorthics,
Prosthetics-Orthotics — disciplinary fines

Orthotics, Prosthetics, Pedorthists-
administrative hearing*

4755.64
4779.08
4755.06

4779.08

4779.08

4779.08

4779.08

4779.08

4779.08

4779.08

4779.08

4779.08

4779.08

4779.281

*Contact LSC for more information about this fee.

4779-12-01
4755-5-11

4779-12-01

4779-12-01

4779-12-01

4779-12-01

4779-12-01

4779-12-01

4779-12-01

4779-12-01

4779-12-01

4779-12-01

Sl0.00
$25.00

$100.00

$100.00

$100.00

$100.00

$50.00

$50.00

$70.00

$15.00

$25.00

varies

varies

Yes, with limits
Yes, by statute
Yes, by statute

Yes, by statute

Yes, by statute

Yes, by statute

Yes, by statute

Yes, by statute

Yes, by statute

Yes, by statute

Yes, by statute

Yes, by statute

Yes, with limits

Yes, with limits

As Needed

As Needed



