Occupational Therapy, Physical Therapy, and Athletic Trainers Board Agency Fees - 08/31					es - 08/31/2023
Description	Revised Code	Administrative	Fee	Authority to raise	Recurring
Occupational therapist – wall certificate	4755.06, 4755.12	4755-5-04	\$10.00	Yes, by statute	As Needed
Occupational therapy assistant – wall certificate	4755.06, 4755.12	4755-5-04	\$10.00	Yes, by statute	As Needed
Occupational therapist – license verification	4755.06, 4755.12	4755-5-07	\$15.00	Yes, by statute	As Needed
Occupational therapy assistant – license verification	4755.06, 4755.12	4755-5-07	\$15.00	Yes, by statute	As Needed
Occupational therapist – endorsement license	4755.06, 4755.12	4755-5-01	\$100.00	Yes, by statute	One time
Occupational therapy assistant – endorsement license	4755.06, 4755.12	4755-5-01	\$100.00	Yes, by statute	One time
Occupational therapist – examination license	4755.06, 4755.12	4755-5-01	\$100.00	Yes, by statute	One time
Occupational therapy assistant – examination license	4755.06, 4755.12	4755-5-01	\$100.00	Yes, by statute	One time
Occupational therapist – license renewal	4755.06, 4755.10	4755-5-05	\$70.00	Yes, by statute	Biennially (Every 2 years)
Occupational therapy assistant – license renewal	4755.06, 4755.10	4755-5-05	\$70.00	Yes, by statute	Biennially (Every 2 years)
Occupational therapist – restoration fee		4755-5-09	\$80.00	Yes, by statute	As Needed
Occupational therapy assistant – restoration fee		4755-5-09	\$80.00	Yes, by statute	As Needed
Occupational therapist – license reinstatement		4755-5-08	\$100.00	Yes, by statute	As Needed
Occupational therapy assistant – license reinstatement		4755-5-08	\$100.00	Yes, by statute	As Needed
Occupational therapist/occupational therapy assistant – disciplinary fines	4755.06, 4755.11		Vary	Yes, by statute	As Needed
Physical therapist – wall certificate	4755.411	4755-24-05	\$10.00	Yes, by statute	As Needed
Physical therapist assistant – wall certificate	4755.411	4755-24-05	\$10.00	Yes, by statute	As Needed
Physical therapist – license verification	4755.411	4755-24-05	\$15.00	Yes, by statute	As Needed

Occupational Therapy, Physical Therapy, and Athletic Trainers Board Agency Fees - 0					es - 08/31/2023
Description	Revised Code	Administrative	Fee	Authority to raise	Recurring
Physical therapist assistant – license verification	4755.411	4755-24-06	\$15.00	Yes, by statute	As Needed
Physical therapist – endorsement license	4755.411	4755-24-03	\$100.00	Yes, with Controlling Board approval	One time
Physical therapist assistant – endorsement license	4755.411	4755-24-03	\$100.00	Yes, with Controlling Board approval	One time
Physical therapist – examination license	4755.411	4755-24-03	\$100.00	Yes, with Controlling Board approval	One time
Physical therapist assistant – examination license	4755.411	4755-24-03	\$100.00	Yes, with Controlling Board approval	One time
Physical therapist – license renewal	4755.411	4755-24-04	\$70.00	Yes, with Controlling Board approval	Biennially (Every 2 years)
Physical therapist assistant – license renewal	4755.411	4755-24-04	\$70.00	Yes, with Controlling Board approval	Biennially (Every 2 years)
Physical therapist – license reinstatement	4755.411	4755-24-08	\$100.00	Yes, by statute	As Needed
Physical therapist assistant – license reinstatement	4755.411	4755-24-08	\$100.00	Yes, with Controlling Board approval	As Needed
Physical therapist/physical therapist assistant – disciplinary fines	4755.47		N/A	Yes, by statute	As Needed
Athletic trainer – wall certificate	4755.61	4755-47-01	\$10.00	Yes, by statute	As Needed
Athletic trainer – license verification	4755.61	4755-47-02	\$15.00	Yes, by statute	As Needed
Athletic trainer – CE approval application fee	4755.61		\$25.00	Yes, by statute	As Needed
Athletic trainer – endorsement license	4755.61	4755-47-04	\$100.00	Yes, by statute	One time
Athletic trainer – examination license	4755.61	4755-47-04	\$100.00	Yes, by statute	One time
Athletic trainer – license renewal	4755.61	4755-47-06	\$70.00	Yes, by statute	Biennially (Every 2 years)
Athletic trainer – license reinstatement fee	4755.61	4755-47-05	\$100.00	Yes, by statute	As Needed

Occupational Therapy, Physical Therapy, and Athletic Trainers Board Agency Fees - 08/3					es - 08/31/2023
Description	Revised Code	Administrative	Fee	Authority to raise	Recurring
Athletic trainer – disciplinary fines	4755.64		N/A	Yes, with limits	As Needed
Wall certificate replacement fee	4779.08	4779-12-01	\$10.00	Yes, by statute	
Occupational Therapy - continuing education approval	4755.06	4755-5-11	\$25.00	Yes, by statute	
Orthotics, Prosthetics, Pedorthics, Prosthetics-Orthotics - full license by examination	4779.08	4779-12-01	\$100.00	Yes, by statute	
Orthotics, Prosthetics, Pedorthics, Prosthetics-Orthotics - full license by endorsement	4779.08	4779-12-01	\$100.00	Yes, by statute	
Orthotics, Prosthetics, Pedorthics, Prosthetics-Orthotics - full license by reinstatement	4779.08	4779-12-01	\$100.00	Yes, by statute	
Orthotics, Prosthetics, Pedorthics, Prosthetics-Orthotics – temporary license	4779.08	4779-12-01	\$100.00	Yes, by statute	
Orthotics, Prosthetics, Pedorthics, Prosthetics-Orthotics – upgrade temp license to full	4779.08	4779-12-01	\$50.00	Yes, by statute	
Prosthetics-Orthotics – consolidate a prosthetics and orthotics license to a prosthetics-orthotics license	4779.08	4779-12-01	\$50.00	Yes, by statute	
Orthotics, Prosthetics, Pedorthics, Prosthetics-Orthotics Renewal fee	4779.08	4779-12-01	\$70.00	Yes, by statute	
Orthotics, Prosthetics, Pedorthics, Prosthetics-Orthotics – license verification	4779.08	4779-12-01	\$15.00	Yes, by statute	
Orthotics, Prosthetics, Pedorthics, Prosthetics-Orthotics - CE review	4779.08	4779-12-01	\$25.00	Yes, by statute	
Orthotics, Prosthetics, Pedorthics, Prosthetics-Orthotics – disciplinary fines	4779.08	4779-12-01	varies	Yes, with limits	
Orthotics, Prosthetics, Pedorthists- administrative hearing*	4779.281		varies	Yes, with limits	As Needed